AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 14th day of April, 2009, by and between the
County of Santa Clara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter
referred to as the "County") and the undersigned duly authorized representatives of
Lehigh Southwest Cement Company and Hanson Permanente Cement, Inc. (hereinafter
referred to as “Company”) regarding the Permanente Quarry.

RECITALS

A. The Company owns and operates the Permanente Quarry (“Quarry”), which is
located within the jurisdiction of the County.

B. In March 1985, the County approved a Reclamation Plan for the Quarry
(“Reclamation Plan™).

C. In October 2006, the County issued an Order to Comply/Notice of Violation
{2006 Order”) pursuant to the Surface Mining and Reclamation Act of 1975
(“SMARA”), Pub. Res. Code § 2710 et seq.,to the Quarry owner/operator requiring the
processing of an amendment to the Reclamation Plan to encompass mining-related
disturbance outside of the approved reclamation plan (except for the cement plant), and
set forth a compliance schedule for the amendment. A copy of the 2006 Order is attached
as Exhibit A to this Agreement.

D. In May 2008, the County issued a modification to the compliance schedule
included in the 2006 Order (“2008 Schedule Modification™). A copy of the 2008
Schedule Modification is attached as Exhibit B to this Agreement. The 2008 Schedule
Modification called for the Company to file a reclamation plan amendment by February
2010, with final County action on the amendment to take place in 2011,

E. In June 2008, the County issued a Notice of Violation (“2008 NOV™) related to
the placement of overburden material in an area known as the East Materials Storage
Area (“EMSA”). A copy of the 2008 NOV is attached as Exhibit C to this Agreement.
Among other things, the 2008 NOV instructed the Company to cease depositing material
in the EMSA.

F. Due to operational needs at the Quarry, the Company desires to continue using the
EMSA. The County is amenable to allowing the Company to use the EMSA pending
final action on a reclamation plan amendment, provided the Company files and diligently
pursues a reclamation plan amendment for the EMSA. Accordingly, the County and the
Company agree as follows:
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AGREEMENT

1. With respect to the Reclamation Plan amendment for the EMSA (“EMSA
Amendment”), the parties agree as follows:

A. Not later than April 20, 2009, the Company shall submit to the
County an application for the EMSA Amendment. Upon a timely request by
Company to meet with County staff prior to April 20, 2009 to discuss the
requirements for the application, County representatives will make themselves
available for such a mecting.

B. Within thirty (30) days of the Company’s submittal, the County
shall make a completeness/incompleteness determination specifying in writing the
information, if any, needed to make the application complete. The Parties intend
to meet during the first week of May to facilitate the County’s completeness
review.

C. If the County deems the application incomplete, the Company shall
respond to the County’s incompleteness determination by providing a resubmittal
within thirty (30) days after the incompleteness determination.

D. Within thirty (30) days of the Company’s resubmittal, the County
shall review the Company’s resubmittal and determine the
completeness/incompleteness of the application.

E. In the event the County still deems the application incomplete, the
Company shall be required to continue working in good faith with the County to
provide the additional material within thirty (30) day resubmittal/review cycles as
outlined above. However, if the County determines that the Company has not
produced a complete application by July 20, 2009, the County shall assess,
starting as of June 20, 2009, a penalty of $250/day, which daily penalty shall be
doubled every thirty days thereafter, until such time as a complete application is
submitted to the County and deemed complete by the County. The penalty shall
cease when the County deems the application complete.

2. Upon execution of this Agreement, the Company may recommence use of
the EMSA as depicted on Exhibits D and E, subject to the stipulations and
understandings set forth in this Agreement, pending final action by the County on the
EMSA Amendment, and the language in the 2008 NOV instructing the Company to cease
depositing material in the EMSA is modified to conform to this Agreement.

3. Nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted in a manner that indicates
that the County will approve the EMSA Amendment or will allow the Company to
continue using the EMSA if the EMSA Amendment application is denied or if the
Company withdraws the EMSA Amendment application prior to the County taking final
action on the application. Nor shall anything in this Agreement be interpreted as a waiver



of the County’s legal authority, including but not limited to its enforcement authority
under SMARA.

4. Due to timing requirements for geotechnical studies, the County agrees to
amend and reissue the compliance schedule issued with the 2006 Order and revised
pursuant to the 2008 Schedule Modification to extend the date for submission of the
Quarry’s overall Reclamation Plan amendment application from February 2010 to May
2010.

5. This Agreement is binding on the Company’s successors in interest with
respect to the Quarry property and operations.

IN WITNESS WHERFOF, the parties have executed this Agreement, in
counterpart, on the day and year first hereinabove written.

LEHIGH SOUTHWEST CEMENT COMPANY,

S/ s S
suatf/ /
ATTEST:

APPR%D AS TO FORM:

Mark D. Harrison
Counsel for Company

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
A political subdivision of the State of California

By: QM;MC)&W

Jody Hall D’§ er
ir¢ctor, Department of Planning & Development

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

\_~,. )
A /iL\ Cnns %L‘ ”'} ’?/t.;:’é Cégf_

Cé/unty‘\gounsel J




" EXHIBITA



County of Santa Clara

Deparmment Of Planning and Development
Achmibnistradion

CHORNMIN GOveTimness Cenger 1St Wi, 7ih Floor -
FOOWesH e i Sereet

RN Jase, Calliornlin 05T HO-TTOS
(O 2O T-HE AN OS] B8RO Y

October 10, 2006

Joehn Giovanola

Hanson Permanente Cement, Inc.
24001 Stevens Creek Road
Cuperting, CA 95014

ORDER TO COMPLYINOfICE OF VIOLATION
(Pub. Res. Code § 2774.1)

Dear Mr. Giovariola:

On September 22, 2008, the Department of Conservation's Office of Mine
Reclamation (OMR) issued a “15-Day Notice” tothe County of Santa Clara
pursuant to Public Resources Cods § 2774.1 (f)(1). The 15-Day Notice alleged
several SMARA violations at Hanson Permanente Cement, Inc.'s (Hanson's}
Permanerte Quarry. Pursuant to § 2774.1(f), if the Counly does not take
appropriate enforcement action in response to this notice, OMR may initiate
enforcement.

Accordingly, the County hereby issues a Nofice of Violation (NOV) and Order to
Comply to Hanson's Permanente Quarry for mining-related disturbance outside
the approved reclamation plan with the exception of the cement plant. At this
time, the County Is not requiring Hanson to include the adjacent cement plant site
within the amended reclamation plan boundaries. As you know, the cement plant
is a separately permitted and vested industrial facility which pre-dates SMARA by
nearly 40 years and the County expressly excluded the cement plant from the
approved reclamation plan in 1985. To date, the County has also been unable to
find any clear guidance inthe law or regulation regarding whether, under these
circumstances, SMARA requires the cement plant to be included in the
reclamation plan. Please note, however, that OMR may decide to take
enforcement action on this issue. If this issue ulfimately reaches the State
Mining and Geology Board (SMGB), the County will adhere fo the SMGB's

- decision on this issue.

e Lol Segresvisors: Donoid U, Gogde, Blne o Ahvaencs, oo Mol gl sunes s ool e, 17 knlss )
COUNY BEXecuive: Pew Konras. Jr, ’ i



The issues addressed in this NOV have already been the subject of
numerous discussions between the County and Hanson, As a resuit of these
meetings, Hanson at this time has agreed to file an amended reclamation plan
encompassing all disturbed areas (except the cement plant and former aluminum
plant sites) and to comply with the Gounty’s compliance schedule (attached).
The amended reclamation plan will address, among other things, the slope
instability along the north wall of the pit, and encompass all mining-related
access roads, structures, stockpiles and storage areas, including the rock
processing facility to the south of the cement plant. The amendment will also
caleulate, for posting on an interim basis pending final reclamation plan approval,
new financial assurances. Hanson at this fime has also agreed to waive the
hearing requirement In Public Resotirces Code § 2774.1(h). Please confirm that
this accurately represents Hanson's position.

We appreciate Hanson's cooperative aftitude in this matter and ekpress
the County's commitment to work diligently with Hanson o expediticusly resolve
all outstanding issues. '

Sincerely,

A sale M

Val Alexeeff
Director of Planning

ge: Douglas W. Craig, Assistant Director, OMR
‘Allen M. Jones; Chair, SMGB
Stephen M. Testa, Executive Officer, SMGB
Pete Kuiras, County Executive, Santa Clara County
Jane Decker, Deputy County Executive, Santa Clara County
Ann Ravel, County Counsel, Santa Clara County
Lizanne Reynolds, County Counsel, Santa Clara County



COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE — HANSON PERMANENTE

Deadline Action

11/15/06- Pre-application meeting between County Planning Department and

11/30/06 Hanson concerning reclamation plan amendment.

12/156/06- Hanson to submit an application for an amended reclamation plan, and

12/31/06 interim financial assurance calculations.

1/15/07- The County to complete its 30-day review of the application, and inform

131107 Hanson in writing whether the application is complete for processing or
additional information is required.

No later Hanson to resubmit a revised application containing additional

than information required by the 30-day review letter.

3/16/07 :

4716107 The County to inform Hanson that the application is complete for
processing.
The County to provide approvat for mtenm financial assurances, for
immediate posting.
The County to forward the amended reclamation plan and financial
assurances o OMR for comments pursuani to Public Resources Code
section 2774, subdivisien (¢).

4720/07 The Céu’nfy to begin prdcessinQ and CEQA review of the amended
reclamation plian.

515107 OMR fo provide any comments regarding the amended reclamation
ptan, pursuant to the 30-day review period of Public Resources Code
section 2774, subdivision (d){(1).

[6/1/07 | OMRo provide ahy comments regarding the updated financial

assurances, pursuant o the 45-day review petiod of Public Resaurces
Code section 2774, subdivision (d)(1).

7/20/07- | The Cbunty to complete the CEQA review. Based on assumption that

817107 the document will be a Mitigated Negative Dec!aratzon and that public
participation will not be unusually strong,

8/20/07 Public release of the proposed CEQA environmental document and

beginning of the public comment period.




10/8/07 - Close of CEQA public comment period.
10/15/07 Prepare early response to OMR of public hearing on amended
: reclamation plan and revised financial assurances, pursuant 1o SB 668.
11/15/07 County to prepare staff repori concerning application for amended
reclamation plan and financial assurances.
11/30/07- | Public hearing on application for amended reclamation pian and
12130/07 financial assurances.
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County of Santa Clara

Department of Planning and Developmeni
Planning Office

County Grveranent Conter, East Wing. 7ih Flowr

70 West Hedding Sireet

Sap Jose, Califomia 951101705

(408] 2005770 BAX (108) 2889198
wnasceplaneing org

May 21, 2008

Marvin E. Howell

Hanson Aggregates West, Inc.
P.0. Box 639062

San Diego CA 92163-9069

Subject: Compliance Schedule Modification of the
' Notice of Violation lssued October 10, 2006, by the
County of Santa Clara to
Hanson Permanente Quarry, Siate Mine 1D 93-41-0004-
(Public Resources Code §2774.1)

Dear Mr. Howell,

" This latter serves as nofification that the Compliance Schedule of the Nofice of
Viplation issued by the County-of Santa Clara on October 10, 2008, and modified in a
report to the State Mining & Geology Board dated August 14, 2007, is hereby rmodified.
The new schedule is contained in the aftached table. The schedule incorporates time
needed to complete the environmental review associated with the. proposed
amendiment fo the Hanson Permanente Quarry's reclarnation plan. As you know, this
proposed recigmation plan amendment is intended, among other things, 1o abate
SMARA violations reporied in the 2006 and 2007 SMARA inspections conducted by the
Coupty.,

The revised schedule is based in part on a timeframe you provided in a istier {(eopy
enclosed) dated December 11, 2007, addressed to Val Alexeeff, Direcior of the
Department of Planning & Development. This timeframe ouflines the time and tasks
necessary to complete preparation of an in-depth geology repori of the Hanson
Permanente quarry site. It also suggests time needed to complete CEQA review.

The attached compliance schedule estimates that the environmental impact report,
wiltten in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), will be
completed in phases, with the first phase, the geologic evaluation, being completed
by December 2009, the Draft Environmental Impact Report being completed by March
2011, and the public hearing regarding the Final Environmental Impact Report and
project proposal being conducted in August or September 2011, This schedule may
be subject to change depending on the complexity of the environmental review under
CEQA and the subsequent public hearing process to consider both the CEQA
document and the project proposal.

ticsirad of Supervisors: Donald T Gage, Blanca Ahvaraddo, Pele MeER . Ken yeager Lz Kniss
Counly Execyiiva: Peier Kulras, Jr '



Please note that, as stated in-our tast SMARA inspection repont, the reclamation plan
amendment process Is the means by which certaln SMARA violaticns ass to be '
apatad. Uniil the precess Is complete the vidlations will continue to be reported each
year to the State Office of Mine Reclamation. Ifyou have any questions regarding his
matler you may call me &t {408) 2889-5747.

Smcerely.

s

27 / [/Q',QZB&/ q{fm)

Gary Rudhdim
Senior Planner

ATT.J ENCL

e Cy Oggins, Biate Office of Mine Raclamation

Siephen M, Testa, Execulivé Qfficer, ‘State Miding & Geclogy Beard

Bylvia Gallagos, Deputy County Execitive, Sarita-Clara Gounty

Jady Hall Esser, Infedm Direglor, Flanning & Development, Santa Clara County
Michael M. Lopez, Planting Manager, Sania Qlam Gounly

1izanne Reynolds, Deputy Sounly Geunssl, Santa Clara :County

Jofin Glovandla, Hanson Permanente Quarry

Ra



~ Compliance Schedule — Hanson Permanente Quarry

County File 2250-13-66-06P Al
State Mine 1D 91-43-0004

Revised May 21, 2008

Deadline ' ' Action
11/15/06 — Pre-application meeting between Gounty Planning
11/30/06 Department and Hanson concerning rectamation plan
amendment
12/15/06 — Hanson o submit an application for an amended
12/31/06 reclamation plan and interim financial assurance
o calculations

1M5/07 — 1/31/07 | The County to complete its 30-day review of the application,
and inform Hanson in writing whsther the application is
complete for processing or additional information Is required

| No later than "| Hanson 1o resubmit a revised application containing
3/16/07 additional information required by the 30-day review letter.

4146/07 | The County to inform Hanson that the application is
: complete for processing.

The County io provide approval for interim financial
| assurances for immediate posting

The County to forward the amended reclamation plan and
financial assurances fo OMR for comments pursuant to
Public Resources Code section 2774, subdivision {c)

A4f20/07 ‘ The County to begin CEQA review of the amended
reclamation plan proposal

5/21/07 OMR 1o provide any comments regarding the amended
reclamation plan, pursuant to the 30-day review period of
Public Resources Code section §2774, (d)(1)

6/4/07 ' OMR to provide any comments regarding the updated
financial assurances, pursuant to the-45-day review period
of Public Resources Code §2774{d)(1)

Schedule revised August 14, 2007, from criginal Order io Comply Issued Cctober 10, 2006
Page 1




Compliance Schedule— Hanson Permanente Quarry

County File 2250-13-66-06PAM
Siate Mine 1D 91-43-0004

Deadline

Action

May 25, 2007

Notice of Preparation of a Draft Environmental Impact
consistent with-CEQA requirements issued by the County.

August 2, 2007

Close of public comment, which included two public scoping
meetings, under the Notice of Preparation, At the close of
the comment period for the Notice of Prepatation, the
County received more than 200 letters listing issues that
should be addressed in the project EIR.

Geologic investigation Phase

12131/09

12131/07 Hanson to provide schedule for Qeologic investigation for
use In CEQA document associated with the reclamation
plan amendment proposai.

6/30/08 Status meeting with Gpunty staff on progress of geologic
investigation. .

‘9/30/08 Status meeting with County staff on progress of geologic
investigation,

12/31/08 Status meeting with Gounty staff on progress of geologic
investigation.

3/31/09 Status meeting with Coun‘cy staff on progress of geolog!c
'|nvest1gatson

6/30/09 Status mesting with County staff on progress of geolfagic

_ investigation.

9/30/09 Status meeting with CoUnty staff on progress of geologic
investigation.

12101709 Completion of geologic field investigation, monitofing,
analysis, and reporting.

Status meeting with County staff oﬁ completion of geclogic

investigation.

Schedule revised May 20, 2008, from original Noflce of Violation lssued Dcotober 10, 2008

Page 2




‘Compliance Schedule — Hanson Permanente Quarry
County File 2250-13-686-06PAM
State Mins 1D 91-43-0004

Continued CEQA Review Phase

2101110 _ Hanson to submit revised reclamation plan amendment
. plans, maps, and supporting documents, as required.

3/01/10 The County to county its review of the revised amendment
for completeness and compliance with SMARA.

4115110 - | Hanson fo resubmit.any further revisions to the
amendment, If necessary.

6/15/10 The County to inform Hanson whether the amendment
application is complete for processing.

| 6/01/10 The County to forward the reclamation plan amendment
proposal and financial assurance cost estimates fo OMR for
comments pursuant.to Public Resources Code §2774(c).

The Couniy fo continue GEQA review of the proposed
reclamation plan amendment. (The County will issue a
new Nofice of Preparation If the project changes.)

The County to contract-and hire new consultant, complete a
drait environmental impact report (DEIR).

7/017/10 OMR to provide any comments regarding the amended
, reclamation plan, pursuant fo the 30-day review period of
Public Resources Code sources §2774(d)(1).

7115110 - | OMR to provide comments regarding the updated financial
assurances, purstiant fo the 45-day review perled of Public -
Resources Code §2774(d)(1).

03/15/11 Public release of the draft environmental impact report
- | (DEIR) and begdinning of the public comment period.

Schedule revised May 20, 2008, from original Notice of Viclation issued October 10, 2008
Page 3




Compliance Schedule — Hanson Permanente Quarty

County Flle 2250-13-66-06PAM
State Mine 1D 91-43-0004

Public Hearing Phase and Final EIR

Public hearing before the County Planning Commisslon te

05/05111
receive comments on DEIR.

511511 Close of CEQA public comment period.

County to commence preparation of Responses to
| Comments on the DEIR.

710111 The County 1o prepare early notification to OMR of public
hearing on reclamation plan amendment propasal, revised
financial assurances, and Final EIR (FEIR).

August/ County to hold public hearing concerﬁing application for the

September 2011 propesed reclamation plan amendment and FEIR.

aeoRy

Schedule revised May 20, 2008, from original Notice of Violation issued October 10, 2006

Page 4




‘Hanson

fanson Agoregaies

West Region

P, Box 633068

San Diago, CA B21G3-5069
9298 Harrs Flant Road
-Sani Diegs, CA 92148

Tel 868-R77-6481

Fax :BIB2YVT-A51T
wewihensonplc.com

3]
B

4]
5
By

8

Daceriber 11, 2007

Val Alexesff . .
Ditecter, Bepartment of Planring and Develapment
GCounly of Santa Clara

70 West Hedding Bireet

Fast Wing, 7ih Floar

Bandose, CA95HR

Re: Hangon Permanenie Quarry
. Wiipe Identifigation No, 81-43-6004

Pear Mr., Alexesit;

Thisletier follows pur Novemiber 8, 2007 meeting concerriing Hanson ‘
Permansrite Gement, fhe.'s (Hansbii) raglamation-plan.amendment. The-puposeof the
meeting was io finalize a schedulefor-processifig the racjamation plart amendment for
the Petmanente Qliary: The current-schieduls{Exhibit 1) doss not identify-a cormpletion

dete forthe CEQA process anidoes notidentify when the Gourty will approve the
amendment. The County lef these-portions of theschedule open i accommedste
seoping corimenits. aind Issues ralsed:by theBepritment of Congervaiion (POC) Hat

nesded to be addressed inl he schedule.

The DOC has requested that the cormpany gather addifonal geptechnical data fo
support the reclamatien plan atmendmernt. The reclamation plan armendiielit proposed
post-approval fleld analysis fo vefidate certain geotethnical recompandstions, ihcluding
final slope angles. 1n May 18, 2007 comments, however, the, DOC stated that the '

amendment sbiould fndude compléte gealogle evalijations, Thé DOC alse rayuested
sdditional slope stasliy-analysi fof existing sidpes.. Fie O asked that Hanson
resubmift the amendment 2t a later deife after sll supporting evatuatiokis were camplete.

Hanson is in the process of addressing these requesis through.a detailed
geologic thvastigation inthe existing pit. The gedlogic Investigation iz designed fo-
ensure the stability of slopes In propesed extraction.areas, and represents a
conservaiive approach that considers the complesity of the underlying geology and past



Wab Alexesft
Cecember 14,.2007
Page 2

slope stabifity issues. The investigation consists of specialized. gaotechnical diilling and
gedlogic evaluation. Briling is expected 10 ba vomiplete by wihter 2008-2088, based on
thie complexity 'of fhe geology and the. difficulty of diilling. Expefionce indicates thatup
to-siy weeks may ba rémquired to complete a borehole 1o.a 400-500 foot depth. The .
Attackied freivigtary Jetier from Hansor's enginsering gevlogists, Golder Assodiales,
explaing thesgetlogic cireymstanoes inmorgdetail Based on current esfimates,
ditiling, maniforing, epalysis and reporting wilk callectively raquirs-approdmeiely 24

rontfs, and conclude by Deceniber:2008.

Endlased for your reviews a draft revised schedule (Exhibit 2} reflecting the time
requirements for fids investigation. The attached schedule complates these portions of
e schiedule previously Teft for fubure determinafion. “The schedule reflects the following
{ashs and time allowances:

Fask : ~ Tiie Aligtied
Gesiagic Er:%s“é{ga_tiqﬁ; imcl;;id{fng planring, 24 'm’u,i'tths
«drilling, , 1ab esting :

-geslagie evaluation ang repoi preparation

tneorporated geologic data int revised - 2 reorihs
reclamation plan amandmant

County revisw for ppmpleteness and compliance = 4months
With SIMARA, gnd forward revised amendment fo

jslale

Complets CEQA draft esviranmental inpact gmonths
report . :

Pubilication and public review of draft 2 prionths

snviropmental impéct report

Respond to camments, prapare staff report 3-4 monihs
and conguct public heating _ '

Goncumently with the investigation desoribed above, Hanson will b sonduciing
gevlogic investigatian in the propesed: Pit 2, and in pofertial-extraction areas 1o #he west
of Pit Z in Tnewith requesta made duriiig-the-pultlic scoping process. After
incorporating fhe foregding tinég requirerents Intp the gchedule, we antlcipate final

i3

approval of 2 revised teclatmation plap gemendmert in May 201,



Val Alexedff

Decentber 11,2007
Page 3

Plesse lot us know that the Tevised processing s_cgh'_éd_ula comports with the
County's undarstanding of ouragresment; and if yod would like 1o discuss the schedule
in greaterdetail. :

Very fruly youis,
%/ 7

By: J 4
/ardin €. Héleell

Enclosures

co:  Michast Meinen
" Jefiréy Brumrnart
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County of Santa Clara

Department of Planning and Development
Planning Gifice

County Government Center, East wing, 7th Floor
70 Wes! Hedding Street

San Jose, Calllomia 951 19-1705

(408} 209-5770 PFAX (408) 288-2108
www.sceplanning. org

June 20, 2008

Marvin E. Howell John Giovanola

Hanson Aggregates West, Inc. Hanson Permanente Cement
P,O. Box 639069 - - 24001 Stevens Cresk Blvd
San Diego CA 92163-9069 Cupertino CA 95014-5659

Subject: NOTICE OF VIOLATION (PRC §2774.1)
Dear Mr. Howell and Mr. Giovanola:

On April 3, 2008, the County of Santa Clara recelved a complaint alleging Hanson
Permanente Quarry was storing stockpiles of petroleum coke on land owned and
operated by the quarry. Subsequently, staff from the County Planning Office met with
Hanson personnel in the field on April 8, 2008, to locate the stockpiled material Inthe
“field. Following this field inspection staff also met with the County Geologist and a
consultant from the geology firm retained by the Planning Office to assist with the 2007
SMARA inspection. of Hanson Permariente. Based on this field review and subsequent
discussion with the County Geologist and consultant, both of who participated in the
most recent SMARA inspeetion, the County has determined the following:

1. The material shown In the photographs included with the complaint is not
petroleum coke. '

2. The material is stockpiled overburden from the mine.

3. The location where the stockpiled materials were found is within an‘area included
in the boundary of a proposed reclamation plan amendment, but is not located
within the boundary of the current, approved reclamation plan boundary.

The County of Santa Clara previously Issued a combined Qrder o Comply/Notice of
Violation (NOV) to Hanson on October 10, 20086, for having areas of disturbance outside
the approved reclamation plan boundary. Hanson subsequently applied for a
reclamation plan amendment to address this issue, The NOV effectively placed Hansan
on notice that work outside the reclamation plan boundary is not authorized, For this
reason, the County views this additional stockpiling as an intensification of an existing
violation, ) ' :

In keeping with the requirements of BMARA §2774.1, the County hereby lssties a
Notice of Violation for mining related disturbance outside the approved reclamation
plan, and specifically for stockpiling In an area east of the approved reclamation plan,

Roard of supervisars: Donaid E Gage, Blanca Alvarado, Pete MeHughi, Ken Yeager, Liz Knlss
County Execullve: Peler Iutrag, Jr. :



Because the approved reclamation plan provides for an areato receive overburden In
the portion of the mined land identified as “Area A" which has space available to
receive such material, you are hereby required to accomplish the following:

{1) cease depositing the material in the location described above, and

(2) submit a proposal for elther
{a) removing the malgtial, or

(o) providing for interim eroston control and re-vegetation of the stockpile In
order to retain the materiadl while the recdlamation plan amendment
gontinues to be processed.

The Cousty Planning Office must receive the abatement proposal, identified in item #2
above, onor before July 21, 2008.

If you have any questions regardlng this matier please contact me via emall at
Gary. Rudhoim@pln scogov.org, or by telephone at (408) 299-5747.

g lriclhotin)

Gary Rudholm
Senior Planner

‘Sincerely,

oc: Gy Oggms, State ©ifice of Mine Healama’uon
Stephen Testa, Execuitive Officer, State Mining & Geology Board
Jody Haill Esser, inferdm Director.of Planming & Development:
Wiichael M. Lopez, Planting. Manager
Lizanne Beynolds, Deputy County Gounsel
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Dﬁ JUL - 8 51":5 |ﬁ= !47 Hanson Aggregates

West Region
PO. Box 635069
San Diego, CA 92183-9069
9299 Harris Plant Road
July 7, 2008 San Diego, CA 92145

Tel B858-277-5481
Fax 8b68-277-4517

www.hanson.biz

Gary Rudholm

Planning Department
County of Santa Clara
70 West Hedding Street
East Wing, 7th Floor
San Jose, CA 85110

Re: Hanson Permanente Quarry
Mine Identification No. 91-43-0004

Dear Mr. Rudhoim:

Thank you for meeting on June 30, 2006 to discuss Hanson Permanente
Cement, Inc.’s (Hanson) progress towards finalizing the reclamation ptan amendment,
and the June 20, 2008 Notice of Violation (NOV). The purpose of this letter is to confirm
how, procedurally, the County of Santa Clara (County) and Hanson will address the
matters raised in the NOV.

As discussed, Hanson will provide the County a written response to the NOV
within thirty days, or by July 21, 2008. Afterwards, Hanson and the County wili schedule
a meeting to discuss Hanson’s proposal for resolving concerns raised by the County. It
is our understanding that the County does not intend to issue, or to make effective, any
compliance orders with respect to matters raised in the NOV until Hanson and the
County have met to discuss and resolve these issues.

Please let me know if this is inconsistent with your recollection of our
discussions. We believe that a clear understanding of process is important as a starting
point to resolving this issue. We look forward, as part of this process, to discussing with
the County our concern that the NOV may be factually unwarranted and, with respect to
the request that Hanson cease certain operations, inconsistent with the existing October
10, 2006 Order and the requirements of the Surface Mining and Reclamation Act.

Thank you again for your attention to this matter.



Gary Rudholm
July 7, 2008
Page 2

Very truly yours,

Marvin E. Howell -
Director of Land Use Planning and Permitting
Lehigh-Hanson

cc:  Mark Harrison, Esq.
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County of Santa Clara
70 West Hedding Street WLLW
East Wing, 7th Floor é@) &MWM

San Jose, CA 95110 .
'“’H%—January 23, 2009

Re:  Permanente Quarry :
Mine identification No. 91-43-004

Dear Ms. Esser:

I am writing on behalf of Hanson Permanente Cement, Inc. and Lehigh Southwest Cement
Company ("Hanson”), the owner and operator of the Permanente Quarry (“Quarmy”). The purpose of
this letter is to respond to Santa Clara County’s request that Hanson identify achievable interim
measures to accelerate the approval of portions of the Quarry’s rectamation plan in advance of the
deadlines within the current overall compliance schedule.

Background

The Quarry is a limestone and aggregate mining operation in the Santa Clara County foothills.
- Mining began by 1903, according to state records. From 1939 to the present, mining has continued
without interruption under the ownership of Hanson and its predecessors in interest.

In 1976, the Surface Mining and Reclamation Act ("SMARA”) became effective within
California, and required mining operations statewide to develop reclamation plans to ensure the
reclamation of mined lands. On March 7, 1985, the County approved the current reclamation plan for

the Quarry.

By design, the current reclamation plan does not encompass all past mining disturbance at
the site or, with the exception of actual excavation areas, confine mining-related operations to
specific areas. For instance, the reclamation plan does not include a rock processing faciiity, does
not cover a material storage facility known as the East Materials Storage Area ("EMSA"), and does
not cover access roads throughout the site, although all of these features were in existence when the
County approved the existing reclamation plan in March 1985. The omissions are, in retfrospect,
consistent with the way that SMARA's requirements were interpreted at the time the reclamation plan

was approved.

On October 2008, in response to direction from the State Mining and Geology Board
(“SMGB”), the County issued an Order to Comply (“Order”) to Hanson. The Order required Hanson to
file a reclamation plan amendment extending to all areas disturbed by mining operations and to post
updated financial assurances. The Order was last updated and refssued on May 21, 2008. As
modified, the Order requires the submittal of a final, completed reclamation plan document and all
supporting studies by February 2010, and anticipates full reclamation plan approval by September
2011. The terms of the Order do not prevent Hanson from continuing mining activities during the
period in which the amendment is being processed.
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- Supporting geotechical analysis and cross-sections showing maximum slope angles
no steeper than 2.0H:1.0V. '

Additional technical studies as required on air, noise and other environmental
impacts specifically associated with this proposal.

We hope that you will agree this represents a substantial undertaking, and a significant step
towards achieving overall compliance at the Quarry at the earliest possible date. We are compelled
by the circumstances to make two requests in connection with this proposal.

First, we ask for acknowledgement from the County that, upon accepiance of this proposal,
Hanson can recommence placement of material in the EMSA. This acknowledgement would simply
follow the terms of the current Order now in effect, which do not prohibit mining activity while the
reclamation plan amendment is being processed. '

- - Second, we believe the County understands that the proposal herein would require us to
realiocate resources that are currently being devoted to the preparation of the February 2010
submittal. We ask, accordingly, that the County provide a three-month extension of the February
2010 deadline contained in the current Order. We envision the County would do this through an

amended compliance schedule,

If acceptable, we can begin working toward this objective immediately with the anticipation of
meeting with the County during the last week of March to update progress. We appreciate your
attention to this matter, and the cooperative relationship we continue to enjoy with the County. We

look forward to discussing this proposal with you in greater detail.

Very truly yours,

V0 S

ffrey L. Brummernt
Vice President Materials
Northern California

cc: Marvin Howell, Hanson/l.ehigh
Mark Harrison, Diepenbrock Harrison



County of Santa Clara

Department of Planning and Development
Planning Office

County Government Center, East Wing, 7th Floor
70 West Hedding Street

San Jose, California 951 16-1705

(408) 209-5770 FAX (408) 2889198
www.sceplanning.org

February 20, 2009

Jeff Brummert

Lehigh Hanson, Inc.

12667 Alcosta Blvd. Suite 400
Bishop Ranch 15

San Ramon CA 94583

Subject: Response to Proposal for Addressing the East Materials Storage
Area Stockpile as Described in County of Santa Clara Notice of
Violation Dated June 20, 2008; State Mine ID #91-43_—0004

Dear Mr. Brummert:

This letter is in response to your correspondence dated January 23, 2009, which
contains a proposal by Lehigh Hanson to address a Notice of Violation (NOV) issued by
the County of Santa Clara on June 8, 2008. The purpose of this letter is to respond to
Lehigh Hanson’s proposal with respect to reclamation plan amendments for the
Permanente Quarry. This letter should not be construed as agreement or disagreement
with any of the other information set forth in your letter, including but not limited to the
information in the “Background” section. Your letter acknowledges that the County
issued a Notice of Violation/Order to Comply on October 10, 2006, to file for a
reclamation plan amendment to encompass all areas of disturbance at the Permanente
quarry. This order was modified on May 21, 2008. The modified order requires
submittal of a final, completed reclamation plan amendment proposal for Permanente
quarry, together with supporting technical documents, by February 2010. The order
anticipates final reclamation plan amendment approval by September 2011. The order
does not prevent Lehigh Hanson from continuing mining operations during the time in
which the reclamation plan amendment is being processed.

The County Planning Office issued the June 8, 2008, NOV following inspection of the
quarry in response to a complaint by a neighbering property owner. The inspection
found stockpiling of over burden materials in a location that has come to be referred to

- as the East Materials Storage Area (EMSA). This portion of the quarry is not
encompassed by the approved reclamation plan. For this reason, and because an area
is designated by the approved reclamation plan to receive such material, and which
contained room for additional overburden, the County required the quarry to cease
depositing materials in the EMSA, and provide erosion control to ensure no transport of
sediment from the stockpile. ‘

Board of Supervisors: Donéld F. Gage. George M. Shirakawa, Dave Coriese, Ken Yeager, Liz Kniss -
Acting County Execudive: Gary A, Graves .00
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The County Acknowledges the immediate response to discontinue the stockpiling, and
the installation of erosion control measures, which were inspection and noted in the
2008 SMARA inspection report recently turned in to the State Office of Mine
Reclamation. The County also acknowledges meeting with Lehigh staff and consultants
in January 2009 to discuss the possibility of balancing the short term needs of
Permanente Quarry with the comprehensive reclamation plan amendment submittal that
is due in February 2010.

Proposal for Compliance with NOV and SMARA

Your letter of January 23, 2009, proposes Lehigh Hanson would submit to the County
Planning Office, no later than April 20, 2002, an accelerated reclamation plan
amendment that would bring the EMSA into the boundary of the Permanente
Reclamation Plan, and thereby place it under current state and local reclamation plan
requirements. This proposal would include, but would not be limited to the following
features:

- Amended reclamation boundaries that encompass the current reclamation
plan boundary and current EMSA area of disturbance, topsoil stockpiles, and
related haul roads.

» New grading configuration for the EMSA designed to blend into the
surrounding or adjacent topography.

- Comprehensive re-vegetation requirements based on current SMARA
reclamation standards, and based on data obtained from the test plot
program currently underway at Permanente quarry.

The County has determined that the proposal for compliance with SMARA as set forth
in your January 23, 2009, letter is acceptable. With this letter the due date for submittal
of a comprehensive reclamation plan amendment of the Permanente Quarry is hereby
extended by three months, making the new deadline for submission May 2010.

Secondly, the County will allow Lehigh Hanson to recommence stockpiling of material
within the EMSA after a complete reclamation plan amendment has been filed under the
following conditions:

1. The County of Santa Clara retains its full enforcement authority under
SMARA. This authority includes, but is not limited to issuance of an Order to
Comply (OTC) requiring Lehigh Hanson to implement the plan described
within this letter, should Lehigh Hanson fail to meet its commitments to submit
the proposed reclamation plan amendment by April 20, 2009. This OTC wili
be issued, if necessary, no more than 30 days following the April 20, 2009,
deadline.



2. The County of Santa Clara retains its authority 1o impose an administrative
penalty, as authorized under SMARA §2774.1(c), including but not limited to a
daily fine for use of the EMSA prior to final approval of the reclamation plan
amendment, should Lehigh Hanson fail to comply with the Order to Comply
identified in Condition #1, above.

3. The County of Santa Clara will conduct regular inspections of the EMSA.
Lehigh Hanson shall be required to reimburse the County for all reasonable
staff costs associated with these inspections.

if you have any questions regarding this matter you may call me at (408) 299-5747.

Sincerely,

Gary Rudholm
Senior Planner

N\

ce: Gary A. Graves, Acting County Executive
Sylvia Gallegos, Deputy County Executive
Jody Hall Esser, Director, Departiment of Planning & Development
Lizanne Reynolds, Deputy County Counsel

State of California, Office of Mine Reclamation
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